
 

 
 

 

Members are summoned to attend this meeting 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall  
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Thursday, 27 November 2014 

 

 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

MAYOR AND CABINET 
 

 

Date: WEDNESDAY, 3 DECEMBER 2014 at 6.00 pm, 
or upon the rising of Mayor & Cabinet Contracts, 
whichever is the later 
 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2 

Civic Suite 

Lewisham Town Hall 

London SE6 4RU 

 
Enquiries to: Kevin Flaherty 0208 3149327 
Telephone: 0208 314 9327 (direct line) 
Email: kevin.flaherty@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
MEMBERS 
 

 

Sir Steve Bullock Mayor (L) 
Councillor Alan Smith Deputy Mayor - Growth & Regeneration (L) 
Councillor Chris Best Health, Well-Being & Older People (L) 
Councillor Kevin Bonavia Resources (L) 
Councillor Janet Daby Community Safety (L) 
Councillor Joe Dromey Policy and Performance (L) 
Councillor Damien Egan Housing (L) 
Councillor Paul Maslin Children & Young People (L) 
Councillor Joan Millbank Third Sector and Community (L) 
Councillor Rachel Onikosi Public Realm (L) 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

 

The public are welcome to attend our Committee meetings, however, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 
 

Page 
No.s 

1. Declaration of Interests 
 

1 - 4 

2. Minutes 
 

5 - 11 

3. Matters Raised by Scrutiny and other Constitutional Bodies 
 

12 

4. Outstanding Scrutiny Matters 
 

13 

5. Young Mayor Budget 13-14 Emmanuel Olaniyan 
 

14 - 24 

6. Annual Parking Report 
 

25 - 49 

7. Health and Safety Theatre referral response 
 

50 - 58 

8. Council Tax Reduction Scheme - ITEM WITHDRAWN 
 

 

9. Preserving Pubs response to SDSC Part 1 
 

59 - 67 

10. Permanent Primary Places St Georges Primary School 
 

68 - 84 

11. Comments of the Children and Young People Select Committee on 
Raising the Participation Age 
 

85 - 86 

12. Planning Service Annual Monitoring 
 

87 - 205 

13. Appointment of School Governor 
 

206 - 213 

14. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

214 

15. Preserving Public Houses response to SDSC Part 2 
 

215 - 217 

16. Permanent Primary Places St Georges Primary School Part 2 
 

218 - 224 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 

The public are welcome to attend our Committee meetings, however, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

RECORDING AND USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA 
 
You are welcome to record any part of any Council meeting that is open to the public. 
 
The Council cannot guarantee that anyone present at a meeting will not be filmed or 
recorded by anyone who may then use your image or sound recording. 
 
If you are intending to audio record or film this meeting, you must : 
 
• tell the clerk to the meeting before the meeting starts 
 
• only focus cameras/recordings on councillors, Council officers, and those members 
of the public who are participating in the conduct of the meeting and avoid other 
areas of the room, particularly where non-participating members of the public may 
be sitting. 
 
• ensure that you never leave your recording equipment unattended in the meeting 
room. 
 
If recording causes a disturbance or undermines the proper conduct of the meeting,  
then the Chair of the meeting may decide to stop the recording. In such  
circumstances, the decision of the Chair shall be final. 



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\3\4\8\ai00009843\$zgjzq0hu.doc 

 

 

MAYOR & CABINET 
 

Report Title 
 

Declarations of Interests 

Key Decision 
 

No  Item No. 1 
 

Ward 
 

n/a 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive 

Class 
 

Part 1 Dat
[...]
h such an interest are referred to 
the Code and advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in advance. 

  
(7) Exempt categories 
 

Page 3



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\3\4\8\ai00009843\$zgjzq0hu.doc 

 

There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to participate in 
decisions notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing 
so.  These include:- 

 
(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the 

matter relates to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears 
exception) 

(b)  School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a 
parent or guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor 
unless the matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or 
of which you are a governor;  

(c)   Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 
(d)  Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  
(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 
(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception) 
 

Page 4



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\4\4\8\ai00009844\$zaoxmm3d.doc 

 

MAYOR AND CABINET 
 

Report Title 
 

Minutes 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No.2 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive 

Class 
 

Part 1  Date: December 3 2014 

 
 
Recommendation 

 

It is recommended that the minutes of that part of the meeting of the Mayor and Cabinet  
which were open to the press and public, held on November 12 2014 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. (copy attached). 
 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE MAYOR AND CABINET 
Wednesday, 12 November 2014 at 6.05 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Sir Steve Bullock (Mayor), Alan Smith, Chris Best, Kevin Bonavia, 
Joe Dromey, Damien Egan, Paul Maslin, Joan Millbank and Rachel Onikosi. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Alan Hall and Councillor Jim Mallory.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Janet Daby. 
 
 
79. Declaration of Interests 

 
There were none. 
 

80. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on October 22 2014 be  
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

81. Outstanding Scrutiny Matters 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

82. Matters Raised by Scrutiny and other Constitutional Bodies 
 
The Mayor received a referral from the Overview and Scrutiny Business and 
resolved that it could be accepted in full without the need for further debate. 
 
RESOLVED that the suggestions made the Overview and Scrutiny Business  
Panel in respect of the Parker House Surplus Declaration and Approval to  
Demolish be accepted in full. 
 

83. Extra Care Service Kenton Court and Somerville 
 
The report was introduced by the Cabinet Member for Health, Well Being &  
Older People, Councillor Chris Best and officers from both the Community  
Services Directorate and the Customer Services Directorate. 
 
The Mayor was then addressed by Chris Tolson, the sister of a Somerville  
resident who criticised the consultation process with residents which she  
regarded as very poor. She said the staffing support in alternative sites was  
inferior for the very vulnerable affected residents and she called for  
modifications to be made to expand the Somerville site and provide modern  
amenities.  
 
She was supported by Mrs Rowley who said the proposals had been badly  
planned and poorly executed and failed to fully consider the needs of some  
very vulnerable people. 
 
Jade Fairfax of Healthwatch Lewisham added that their findings suggested  
that some of the affected residents did not feel properly supported by the  

Public Document Pack

Page 6



 

 

 

2 

Council. 
 
In response, Councillor Best acknowledged to the Mayor that processes could  
be improved and that learning points for the future had emerged. She made  
reference to the comments of the Housing Select Committee which had been  
tabled and pointed out a revised equalities impact assessment had also been  
completed. Councillor Best explained the range of opportunities which would  
be available to the residents and said full engagement with the eight residents  
who had not yet agreed a transfer would follow once the Mayor had given his  
approval. 
 
The Mayor received clarification from officers about staffing levels in  
alternative facilities and on the facilities that would become available to  
residents. The Mayor stated his belief that people’s expectations were  
constantly changing and that the high level of voids in Kenton Court and  
Somerville were directly related to the inferior provision. Some residents  
wished to remain come what may but prospective applicants were just not  
interested. He recognised the proposals represented a very difficult issue  
which aroused a deep strength of feeling. The Mayor said he believed  
approving the proposals was the best course of action but that the  
consultation had to be measured and sufficiently supported to ensure that it  
was done correctly. 
 
Having considered an officer report, and presentations by two relatives of  
Somerville residents, a representative of Healthwatch and the Cabinet  
member for Health, Well Being & Older People, Councillor Chris Best, the  
Mayor for the reasons set out in the report: 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
(1) the information about the process that has been carried out to date, and in  
particular the physical conditions and shortcomings of the two schemes, the  
existing cost of the two schemes, and the details of the consultation process  
that has been carried out with tenants and their families, be noted; 
 
(2) the comments made during the formal Adult Social Care consultation  
which had taken place in line with the recommendation from the 25 June 2014  
report on the Council’s in-house extra care service at Somerville and Kenton  
Court be noted; 
 
(3) the comments made by secure tenants in response to the statutory 
consultation undertaken pursuant to Section 105 of the Housing Act 1985 in 
relation to the proposals be noted; 
 
(4) consultation taken place with staff from the in-house extra care 
service in line with the recommendation from the 25th June 2014 report on the 
Council’s in-house extra care service at Somerville and Kenton Court be  
noted; 
 
(5) Having considered the comments made for the three consultations, the  
Council-managed extra care service at Kenton Court and Somerville 
should be closed; 

Page 7



 

 

 

3 

 
(6) the building at Kenton Court should be closed for its current use and 
proposals for the Council to develop alternative general needs housing at the 
site be further developed; 
 
(7) the building at Somerville should be closed for its current use and 
proposals for the Council to develop alternative general needs housing at the 
site be further developed; 
 
(8) officers should present plans for re-development of the two sites, as part 
of future phases of the New Homes, Better Places Programme, to the Mayor 
for approval at the earliest opportunity; 
 
(9) officers should continue to discuss with existing tenants options for other 
services that would meet their needs and put in place individual and  
personcentred plans for services which will meet those needs; and 
 
(10) as part of this process, in due course and as a last resort, Notice of 
Seeking Possession be served under Ground 10 of Schedule 2 to the  
Housing Act 1985 and possession proceedings brought against any remaining  
tenants at Kenton Court and Somerville in order to protect the Council’s  
interest and potentially to safeguard vulnerable residents. 
 
 

84. Permanent Primary Places Sir Francis Drake Primary School 
 
The Mayor confirmed he was happy to provide additional funds to ensure the 
expansion of the school was a success. 
 
Having considered an officer report and a presentation by the Cabinet  
Member for Children & Young People, Councillor Paul Maslin, the Mayor  
for the reasons set out in the report 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) the process of engagement with the 
[...]
moved  
from the consultation process with resubmission in 2015. 
 
Saving Q2a – Review of Youth Services – The Mayor was addressed by Mr  
David French, the Chair of the Children and Young People’s Voluntary Sector  
Forum. He urged the Mayor to reject Option 2 and consider Option 1 as a  
starting point to talk about the future of the service. He believed a staff seeded  
mutual could work but that it was important to ensure safeguards were in  
place to prevent any mutual from undercutting voluntary sector providers. He  
suggested a duty of co-operation be considered with board seats for the  
voluntary sector on any mutual created and set funding for a number of years  
for that part of the voluntary sector that provided youth services. 
 
In response the Mayor concurred with the suggestion that Option 1 be  
rejected and accepted advice from the Head of Law that no implementation of  
any savings could take place until consultation had been completed and  
considered. 
 
As an additional piece of work to the savings items he had considered the  
Mayor asked officers to set up a way of reviewing the Council’s use of  
consultants and an explanation of the reasons for their use. 
 
The Executive Director for Community Services mentioned there would be a  
consultation on the reorganisation of the Probabtion Service which would  
involve the Council. 
 
Having considered an officer report, and presentations by the Cabinet  
Member for Resources, Councillor Kevin Bonavia, the Chair of Overview &  
Scrutiny, Councillor Alan Hall, and by Mr David French on the Youth Service,  
the Mayor, for the reasons set out in the report: 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) the officer proposals for budget reductions set out in Appendix 1 be noted; 
 
(ii) officers be authorised to carry out consultation where public/stakeholder  

Page 10



 

 

 

6 

consultation is necessary in relation to any of those proposals; 
 
(iii) consultation with staff be authorised in respect of any propos
[...]
e 
and are free.  

• Raising awareness about disability issues, including integration and 
sporting opportunities, transport, access to parks and park events 
representation of young people with disabilities 

• Business, enterprise and employment, more work experience,. promotion 
of opportunities, apprenticeships etc 

• Intergenerational events, create community cohesion, communication 
between different groups, cultural activities. 

 
 

8 The Young Mayor Budget 2014 - Proposals 
 
8.1 The Young Mayor and Advisors have identified as a priority for this year’s 

budget five projects for funding - to address the needs and interests which 
have arisen over the year from the consultation process, to complement 
existing provision and also to recognise the continuing and increasing strain 
on public resources.  

 
8.2 An arts showcase for young people to promote their skills and talents. 

Linking into existing opportunities like Lewisham Live and Deptford X, the 

Page 22



showcase will make the most of existing facilities and widen young people’s 
understanding and knowledge of what is available, as well as enabling young 
people to get recognised for their talents. 

 
8.3 Initial funding to develop a community media studio, offering opportunities 

for young people to develop sound and video producing skills. The project 
would aim to work with schools and youth projects to build links with existing 
services, opportunities and activities as well as act as a forum for 
showcasing talents and achievements of young people.  
 

8.4 A disability awareness event looking at issues such as accessibility, how 
young people with disabilities are represented and how they can represent 
themselves with different decision making bodies.  
 

8.5 Improvement works for Ladywell Fields Skate Park to maintain and extend 
the existing provision of this popular park, with involvement of the present 
user group. 
 

8.6 Funding for primary school engagement, to build on the w
[...]
kPDF PDF Writer - Trial :: http://www.docudesk.com

Agenda Item 6

Page 25



 

1 

 

 
1. Summary  
 
1.1. The report describes the rationale for managing parking demand across the 

borough.  In some areas demand exceeds available kerbside parking space 
and controlled zones have been implemented to protect residents, ensure safe 
and sustainable access, balance the needs of all road users and meet 
environmental objectives.  Parking charges are set at an appropriate level to 
achieve these objectives.  

 
1.2. The Council reviewed it’s parking policy in 2012/13 and as a result 37 

recommendations were agreed by Mayor & Cabinet.  Good progress has been 
made on implementing these recommendations.   

 
1.3. The  three year CPZ programme  has started.  Phase 1 is  complete and 

Phase 2 is now underway.   
 
1.4. The Council has made a commitment to provide transparency in relation to the 

financial position of the Council’s parking account.  The report sets out the 
parking income received and how this has been spent.  

 
 
2. Purpose 
 
2.1. To provide an update on the parking policy review recommendations and  the 

CPZ programme, to give an overview of the parking contract performance and 
provide details of the parking income and expenditure. 

 
 
3. Recommendations 
 

The Mayor is recommended to: 
 
3.1. Note progress on the  implementation  of the Parking Policy Review 

recommendations. 
 
3.2. Note progress of this year’s CPZ programme 

Mayor & Cabinet 

Report Title 
 

Parking – Annual Report for 2013/14 

Key Decision 
 

Yes Item No.  
 

Ward 
 

All 

Contributors 
 

Executive Director for Customer Services 
Head of Public Services 

Class 
 

Part 1  Date: 3 December 2014 

Page 26



 

2 

 
3.3. Note the priority list for phase 2 of the CPZ programme 
 
3.4. Note the  annual financial performance as set out in paragraph 10 . 
 

 
4. Policy Context 
 
4.1. Parking regulation is governed by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984.  The 

Co
[...]
  X 

Risk Assessment Comments (as appropriate) √ -  

 

Reason for Urgency (as appropriate)  X 

Signed:   Executive Member 

 

 

Date: 24th November 2014 

Signed:        Executive Director 

 

 

 

Date: 25th November 2014 
Control Record by Committee Support 

Action Date 

Listed on Schedule of Business/Forward Plan (if appropriate)  

Draft Report Cleared at Agenda Planning Meeting (not delegated decisions)  

Submitted Report from CO Received by Committee Support  

Scheduled Date for Call-in (if appropriate)  

To be Referred to Full Council  
 

Chief Officer Confirmation of Report Submission         

Cabinet Member Confirmation of Briefing 

Report for:  Mayor  

Mayor and Cabinet     

Mayor and Cabinet (Contracts) 

Executive Director 
Information      Part 1        Part 2        Key Decision 

X 

 

 X  

 

 

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 68



 1 

 
 
 
 
 

 
1.  Summary 
 
1.1 This report informs the Mayor of discussions by the Governing Body of St 

George’s C.E. Primary School and its proposal to enlarge the school from 1 to 
2 forms of entry. The enlargement of the school is proposed in order to meet 
demand for school places in Forest Hill and Sydenham. 

 
2. Purpose 
 
2.1 The report requests the Mayor to note the proposal and to agree that works to 

enlarge St George’s CE Primary school should be included in the local 
authority’s capital programme to meet the demand for school places. 

 
3. Recommendations 
 

That the Mayor: 
 

3.1 notes that the Governing Body of St George’s C.E. Primary School (VA) has 
proposed that the school should enlarge from 1 to 2 forms of entry from 
September 2015 subject to the availability of capital funding.   

 
3.2 agrees that works to enlarge St George’s CE Primary school should be 

included in the local authority’s capital programme to meet the demand for 
school places, subject to the agreement to the financials set out in the 
accompanying Part 2 report. 

 
4. Policy Context 
 
4.1 The proposals
[...]

whole class.  A number of parents have approached me to say that they have felt under 
pressure to do the same for their child, at a time when financially they are not in a 
position to do so.  As a school, we would not want any parent to feel uncomfortable in 
the playground, therefore, from now on parents wishing to do so would have to distribute 
any gifts off school grounds.  
Nursery Places 
There are currently places available in the Nursery.  If you, or someone you know, has a 
child aged 3 or about to turn 3 years of age, please approach the office for an application 
form or download an application form from the website. 

Page 83



 16 

APPENDIX THREE 

 

 

Page 84



Mayor and Cabinet 

Title Comments of the Children and Young People Select Committee on 
Raising the Participation Age 

Contributors Children and Young People Select 
Committee  

Item No.  

Class Part 1 Date 3 December 2014 

 
1. Summary 
 
1.1 This report informs the Mayor and Cabinet of the comments and views of the 

Children and Young People Select Committee, arising from discussions held on the 
officer report entitled Lewisham’s Preparations for the Raising of the Participation 
Age, considered at its meeting on 12 November 2014. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 The Mayor is recommended to note the views of the Children and Young People 

Select Committee as set out in section three of this referral and agree that the 
Executive Director for Children and Young People provide a response.   

 
3. Children and Young People Select Committee views 
 
3.1 On 12 November 2014, the Children and Young People Select Committee 

considered a report entitled Lewisham’s Preparations for the Raising of the 
Participation Age.  
 

3.2 The Committee highlighted information in the report that showed that raising the 
participation age has significantly increased the scope of the responsibilities that 
rest with the local authority, with the expectation that it will be delivered within 
existing r
[...]
l-in (if appropriate)  

To be Referred to Full Council  
 

Chief Officer Confirmation of Report Submission         

Cabinet Member Confirmation of Briefing 

Report for:  Mayor  

Mayor and Cabinet     

Mayor and Cabinet (Contracts) 

Executive Director 
Information      Part 1        Part 2        Key Decision 

X 

 

X X  

 

 

 

Agenda Item 13

Page 206



 

 
1. Summary 

1.1  This report is to request an appointment of a Local Authority appointed 
 member to the Abbey Manor College Management Committee. Abbey 
 Manor College is Lewisham’s Pupil Referral Unit. 

 
2. Purpose 
 
2.1 To consider and approve the appointment of the Local Authority member 

detailed in paragraph 6 below. 
 

3.  Recommendation/s 
 
 The Mayor is recommended to: 
 
3.1 agree to appoint Councillor Jim Mallory as a Local Authority appointed 

member to the Abbey Manor College Management Committee. Abbey 
Manor College is Lewisham’s Pupil Referral Unit . 

 
3.2 note the information concerning the recommended member in  
 Appendix 1. 

 
4.  Policy Context 
 
4.1 Lewisham’s Children & Young People’s Plan sets out our vision for 

improving outcomes for all children.  
 
4.2 Regulations require Local Authorities to establish management 

committees to run Pupil Referral Units in their area, to make provision for 
the constitution (including composition) and procedures of management 
committees, and to delegate specific powers to management committees. 
The management committee must have a strategic role setting out and 
monitoring the aims and objectives of the unit to ensure children are safe, 
have their needs met and receive a good standard of education. 

MAYOR AND CABINET 
 

Report Title 
 

Local Authority Member Appointment 

Key Decision 
 

No Item No.  
 

Ward 
 

Lee Green , Ladywell 

Contributors 
 

Executive Director for Children and Young People 
Head of Law 

Class 
 

Part 1  Date: 3 December 2014 

Page 207



 
5. Background   
 
5.1 A school established and
[...]
its 
(Miscellaneous 
Amendments) (England) 
Regulations 2012 No. 
1825 
 

2012 http://www.legislatio
n.gov.uk/uksi/2012/
1825/made 

Suhaib Saeed 

 
If there are any queries arising from this report, please contact Suhaib Saeed, 
Strategic Lead Governors’ Services and School Leadership, Governors’ 
Services, 3rd Floor, Laurence House, telephone 020 8314 7670 
 
 
 

Page 212



          APPENDIX 1 
 

 
Name  

 
School 

 
Occupation 

 
Residential 
Area 

 
Précis of Suitability and Skills to be considered 
as a Local Authority member of the 
management committee 

Monitoring 
Information 

 

Councillor Jim 
Mallory 
 
 
 
 
 

Abbey Manor 
College (Pupil 
Referral Unit) 
 

Retired,  local 
councillor 
1986-2002, 
2010-present 
 

SE12 Writing and negotiating skills from career in 
journalism and trades unionism. 

20 years as a local councillor, posts held 
include Chair of Education Committee, Leader 
of the Council. Vice chair of Malory secondary 
school for two years. Chair of Abbey Manor 
since 2006. 

 

Male 
White British 
 

 
 

P
age 213



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\0\9\9\ai00009990\$q1n1fj1e.doc 

 

MAYOR & CABINET 
 

Report Title 
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Key Decision 
 

No  Item No.  

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive (Head of Business & Committee) 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: December 3 2014 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that in accordance with Regulation 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information)(England) 
Regulations 2012 and under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs [3, 4 and 5] of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act,  and the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
 
 
15 Preserving Public Houses response to SDSC Part 2 
 
16. Permanent Primary Places St Georges Primary School Part 2 
 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 14

Page 214



Agenda Item 15

Page 215

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 216

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 16

Page 218

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 219

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	1 Declaration of Interests
	2 Minutes
	Minutes November 12

	3 Matters Raised by Scrutiny and other Constitutional Bodies
	4 Outstanding Scrutiny Matters
	5 Young Mayor Budget 13-14 Emmanuel Olaniyan
	Young Mayor Budget 13-14 Emmanuel Olaniyan

	6 Annual Parking Report
	Annual Parking Report

	7 Health and Safety Theatre referral response
	Health and Safety Theatre referral response

	9 Preserving Pubs response to SDSC Part 1
	Preserving Pubs response to SDSC Part 1

	10 Permanent Primary Places St Georges Primary School
	Permanent Primary Places St Georges Primary School

	11 Comments of the Children and Young People Select Committee on Raising the Participation Age
	12 Planning Service Annual Monitoring
	Planning Service Annual Monitoring
	Appendix 1 Planning AMR 2013-14

	13 Appointment of School Governor
	Appointment of School Governor

	14 Exclusion of Press and Public
	15 Preserving Public Houses response to SDSC Part 2
	Preserving Public Houses response to SDSC Part 2

	16 Permanent Primary Places St Georges Primary School Part 2
	Permanent Primary Places St Georges Primary School Part 2




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE MAYOR AND CABINET 
Wednesday, 3 December 2014 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Sir Steve Bullock (Mayor), Councillors Chris Best, Kevin Bonavia, 
Janet Daby, Joe Dromey, Damien Egan, Paul Maslin, Joan Millbank and Rachel Onikosi. 
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Alan Smith. 
 
 
87. Declaration of Interests 

 
There were none. 
 

88. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on November 12 2014 be  
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

89. Matters Raised by Scrutiny and other Constitutional Bodies 
 
No matters were raised. 
 

90. Outstanding Scrutiny Matters 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

91. Young Mayor Budget 13-14 Emmanuel Olaniyan 
 
The Young Mayor of Lewisham, Emmanuel Olaniyan, and his advisers  
Saffron Worrell and Stephen West presented five proposals for the spend of  
the annual Young Mayor’s budget of £30,000 to address the needs and  
interest which had arisen over the year from the consultation process, to  
complement existing provision and to recognise the continuing and increasing  
strain on public resources and he answered questions from the Mayor and  
members of the Cabinet. The proposal had been put together following  
consultation with schools, youth projects and other young people across the  
borough.  
 
In agreeing the proposals, the Mayor congratulated the Young Mayor on the  
work he and his advisers had undertaken during the course of the year. The  
Mayor added that he hoped they had enjoyed their term. 
 
Having considered an officer report and a presentation by Emmanuel  
Olaniyan, the 2014 Young Mayor, the Mayor for the reasons set out in the  
Report: 
 
RESOLVED that the following budget proposals be agreed: 
 
Arts Showcase       £3000 
Community Media Studio     £16000 
Disability Awareness Event     £3000 



 

 

 

2 

Ladywell Fields Skate Park Improvements   £3000 
Primary School Engagement     £5000 
 
Total £30000 
 
 

92. Annual Parking Report 
 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet  
Member for the Public Realm, Councillor Rachel Onikosi, the Mayor for the 
reasons set out in the report: 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) progress on the implementation of the Parking Policy Review 
Recommendations be noted: 
 
(ii) progress of this year’s CPZ programme be noted; 
 
(iii) the priority list for phase 2 of the CPZ programme be noted; and 
 
(iv) the annual financial performance as set out be noted. 
 
 

93. Health and Safety Theatre referral response 
 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet  
Member for Health, Well-Being & Older People, Councillor Chris Best, the  
Mayor  
 
RESOLVED that the response from the Executive Director for Community  
Services be approved and reported to the Health & Safety Committee. 
 
 

94. Council Tax Reduction Scheme - ITEM WITHDRAWN 
 
Item was withdrawn. 
 

95. Preserving Pubs response to SDSC Part 1 
 
 
Having considered an open and a confidential officer report, the Mayor: 
 
RESOLVED that the responses be approved and reported to the Sustainable 
Development Select Committee. 
 

96. Permanent Primary Places St Georges Primary School 
 
In considering the proposals, the Mayor extended his thanks to the Head  
Teacher and Governors who had been very helpful in facilitating an expansion  
of their school. 
 



 

 

 

3 

Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet  
Member for Children & Young People, Councillor Paul Maslin, the Mayor  
for the reasons set out in the report: 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) the proposal of the Governing Body of St George’s C.E. Primary School  
(VA) that the school enlarge from 1 to 2 forms of entry from September 2015  
subject to the availability of capital funding be noted; and 
 
(ii) works to enlarge St George’s CE Primary school be included in the local  
authority’s capital programme to meet the demand for school places, subject  
to the agreement to the financials set out in the confidential section of the  
report; and 
 
(iii) authority be delegated to the Executive Director Children and Young  
People and the Executive Director Resources and Regeneration on the  
advice of the Head of Law to approve the award of a contract for works at St  
George’s Primary School  in a stated range of values for the provision of  
accommodation, subject to the approval of the current planning application. 
 
 

97. Comments of the Children and Young People Select Committee on Raising 
the Participation Age 
 
Having considered an officer report, the Mayor: 
 
RESOLVED that the views of the Children and Young People Select  
Committee be received and the Executive Director for Children and Young  
People be asked to provide a response. 
 
 

98. Planning Service Annual Monitoring 
 
Having considered an officer report, the Mayor, for the reasons set out in the  
report: 
 
RESOLVED that the content of the AMR 2013-14 be received and its  
publication and placement on the Council’s website be approved. 
 
 

99. Appointment of School Governor 
 
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet  
Member for Children & Young People, Councillor Paul Maslin, the Mayor: 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Jim Mallory be appointed as a Local Authority  
member to the Abbey Manor College Management Committee and the  
information concerning the recommended member be noted. 
 

100. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 



 

 

 

4 

RESOLVED that in accordance with Regulation 4(2)(b) of the Local  
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to  
Information)(England) Regulations 2012 and under Section 100(A)(4) of the  
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the  
meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they involve  
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs [3, 4 and  
5] of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act, and the public interest in  
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the  
information: 
 
15 Preserving Public Houses response to SDSC Part 2 
 
16. Permanent Primary Places St Georges Primary School Part 2 
 
 

101. Preserving Public Houses response to SDSC Part 2 
 
This item was considered in conjunction with the open report on the same  
Issue. Councillor Kevin Bonavia raised a question about the timing of  
proceedings and the Head of Law indicated a reply would be produced  
subsequent to the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be received. 
 

102. Permanent Primary Places St Georges Primary School Part 2 
 
This item was considered in conjunction with the open report on the same  
Issue and included the full financial implications of the proposal to enlarge the  
school. A decision reached in respect of the officer delegations and contract  
value is reflected in the open minute on the same item. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be received. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.18pm. 
 
 
 


